electric rate making, even after deducting the GFT. However, the City must await a final, non-
appealable judgment in this case before the City can seek to have the 2018 case dismissed.

Complete assurances cannot be given that the General Fund Transfer will be permitted in the
future, or that any amount of the prior GFT will not be subject to rebate. However, the appellate
and trial court rulings in the 2014 Lawsuit put the City in a very strong legal position going forward
to defend the past and future transfers.

11. Restatement

A prior period adjustment of $3,199 was made to increase the beginning net position of the Electric
Utility for the migration of the transformer inventory function to the GWP warehouse added
transformers to the GWP inventory and reduced the previously capitalized assets in the Electric
Fund. Additionally, the City of Glendale recorded prior years’ transmission loss credit from the
Los Angeles Department of Water & Power (LADWP) for the Intermountain Power Plant losses
(IPPLosses), and Intermountain losses (ILosses).

The restatement of beginning net position for the Electric Utility is summarized as follows:

June 30, 2019 July 1, 2019
Previously Stated Restatement Restated

Inventories $ 6,875 1,484 8,359

Prepaid items 12,977 2,383 15,360

Capital assets, net 211,831 (668) 211,163

Net Position - Beginning $ 336,158 3,199 339,357

58

Financial Statements: Electric Utility

Glendale Water & Power Annual Report 2019-2020
..... 

Financial Statements: Electric Utility

12. Uncertainty Disclosure

On January 30, 2020, the World Health Organization (“WHO”) announced a global health
emergency because of an outbreak of a new strain of coronavirus (the “COVID-19 outbreak”) and
the risks that are posed to the international community as the virus spread globally beyond its